
SECOND AMENDMENT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this 

“Amendment”) is made as of March 22, 2024 between Adell Broadcasting Corporation, a 

Michigan corporation (“Seller”) and Mission Broadcasting, Inc., a Delaware corporation 

(“Buyer”). 

Recitals 

A. Buyer and Seller are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase 

Agreement”) dated May 10, 2023, as amended September 14, 2023, with respect to television 

station WADL(DT), Mount Clemens, Michigan. 

B. Buyer and Seller desire to further amend the Purchase Agreement as set forth in 

this Amendment.   

Agreement 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth 

herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 

hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows: 

1. Amendment.  Buyer and Seller hereby amend Section 9.1(a)(vi) of the Agreement 

to change the Termination Date (as defined in such Section of the Purchase Agreement) from 

March 31, 2024 to June 29, 2024. 

2. Miscellaneous.  Except as expressly set forth herein, the Purchase Agreement has 

not been amended or modified and is ratified and confirmed.  This Amendment may be executed 

in multiple counterparts. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

4871-0925-4831 



B97>1CDA5 @175 C? B53?>4 1=5>4=5>C C? 1BB5C @DA381B5 17A55=5>C

9> E9C>5BB E85A5?6$ ZPM WIXZQMY PI\M L[S_ M^MK[ZML ZPQY 1TMULTMUZ IY VN ZPM LIZM 

NQXYZ YMZ NVXZP IJV\M&

B5<<5A0 145<< 2A?1431BC9>7 3?A@?A1C9?>

2_0

>ITM0 ;M\QU 1LMSS

CQZSM0 3PQMN 5^MK[ZQ\M ?NNQKMX

2DF5A0 =9BB9?> 2A?1431BC9>7$ 9>3&

2_0

>ITM0 4MUUQY @& CPIZKPMX

CQZSM0 @XMYQLMUZ IUL 3PQMN 5^MK[ZQ\M ?NNQKMX




